placing agent on a best effort basis to raise a maximum gross proceeds of approximately HK$153.30

million. The Company planned to use the entire net proceeds of approximately HK$147.43 million

from this placing to support the Group’s operations, including paying down debts and liabilities to

lower leverage, strengthening the capital base of the Company to increase competitiveness of the

Group and finance investment opportunities when they arise. However, as announced by the Company

on December 4, 2011, the Company decided not to proceed with this placing after consultation with

the placing agent and such placing was terminated accordingly.

5

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising exercises in the past

twelve months before the date of this announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii)

immediately after completion of the Placing is as follows for illustration purpose:

Shareholder
As at the date

of this announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholder:
Modern Orbit Limited (Note 1) 582,801,420 23.62 582,801,420 19.69

Directors:
Dr. Richard Man Fai LEE (“Dr. LEE”) 205,718,625 8.33 205,718,625 6.95

Mr. Jeff Man Bun LEE (“Mr. Jeff LEE”) 19,651,400 0.80 19,651,400 0.67

Fisherman Enterprises Inc. (Note 2) 8,674,310 0.35 8,674,310 0.29

Ms. Kam Har YUE (“Ms. YUE”) 47,078,295 1.91 47,078,295 1.59

Mr. Tik Tung WONG 20,900,000 0.85 20,900,000 0.71

Mr. Ying Kwan CHEUNG 2,820,000 0.11 2,820,000 0.10

Mr. Boon Seng TAN 1,020,000 0.04 1,020,000 0.03

Mr. Peter Pi Tak YIN 2,500,200 0.10 2,500,200 0.08

Public Shareholders:
– Placees – – 491,783,710 16.62

– Others 1,576,504,300 63.89 1,576,504,300 53.27

Total 2,467,668,550 100.00 2,959,452,260 100.00

Notes:

1. Modern Orbit Limited is wholly owned by Cyber Tower (PTC) Inc. as trustee of The W S Lee Unit

Trust. 99% of the units of The W S Lee Unit Trust are held by a discretionary trust of which Mr. Wing

Sum LEE’s family members including Ms. YUE, Dr. LEE and Mr. Jeff LEE are among the beneficiaries.

HSBC International Trustee Limited is the trustee of the discretionary trust which holds 99% of the units

of The W S Lee Unit Trust. The remaining 1% of the units of The W S Lee Unit Trust is held by Skylink

International Asset Corporation, a company owned by Ms. YUE, Dr. LEE and Mr. Jeff LEE.